


James Chisholm, City Manager
July18, 2018
page 2

Section 30-142 (a) of the Purchasing Code authorizes the City Manager to approve change orders up to
a maximum cumulative amount of $25,000 or 5% of the adjusted contract price, whichever is greater.
Approval of this change order will increase the total amount of the adjusted contract amount from
$3,117,500.00 to $3,157,703.68, which is 1.3%.

Section 30-143 (a) of the Purchasing Code authorizes the City Manager to approve contract time
extensions up to 60 days or 10% of the contract time, whichever is greater for force majeure events or
city actions.

FUNDING
Sufficient funds are available in the Water and Sewer 8% R&R 428-610000-536-565000-611608 account.

RECOMMENDATION

Utilities Department recommends the City Manager approve Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 0317-
0300 with Florida Design Contractors, Inc., 1326 South Killilan Drive, Lake Park, FL 33403 for a 60-day
time extension and an amount of $40,203.68

ANTICIPATED SCHEDULE ATTACHMENTS
Upon Approval Change Order No. 1







.

»

ATTACHMENT A - ADDITIONAL WORK SUMMARY

The additional work in this change order includes the following items:

ADD/DEDUCT:

I.

11.

The Contractor has requested a time extension of a maximum of 58 days due to unforeseeable weather events
and changes to the original contract scope of work.

The City Utilities Department paid for the City Building Permit, which was originally part of the Contractor’s
Scope.

The Contractor has provided attached costs for a 12-inch x 6-inch tapping sleeve and valve in order to
complete the 6-inch forcemain as a hot tap in lieu of the original scope of work, which included a cut and tie-
in installation.

The Contractor has provided attached costs for sealing the specified wet well openings and seams. The Change
Order does not account for items of work not contained in the Proposal Summary.

The Contractor has provided attached costs for replacing and properly supporting new 4-inch ductile iron
piping onto the existing 5.0 MG Reuse Storage Tank, east of the project site, in lieu of the original scope of
work which entailed using the existing 6-inch PVC piping that is currently installed on the RST and discharges
into the top of the tank.

The Contractor has provided attached costs for a level transducer for the combined reuse storage tank in order
to automate the reuse pump based on adjustable set points, in lieu of the original scope of work, which
included manual operation of the pump. Updated specification and drawings were provided to facilitate the
work.

The Contractor has provided attached costs for the application of the chemical coating system, as designated
for chemical areas only by the Contract Specifications, throughout the entire inside floor area, including traffic
areas, office and bathroom. The square footage for the chemical coating system is now approximately 5,189
square feet in lieu of the original estimate, 2,961 square feet.

The Contractor has provided attached costs to fumish all necessary labor, materials, tools, equipment and
supervision required for the installation of a 2°x2” acoustical grid ceiling with tile in the Work Area and
Restroom. The City selection was standard USG DxL gird in white color with either USG vinyl faced
sheetrock tile or USG Radar Climaplus mineral fiber tile.

The Contractor has provided attached costs for the addition of two (2) air compressor dryers, with two (2)
separate 120 volt circuits.

. The Contractor has provided attached costs for a new pump out location at the discharge of DTS facility with

associated butterfly valve and camlock, equipment base for the new 1000 gallon reuse tank, and 4” base
elbow, 4” 45 degree elbow, and spool associated with the relocation of the 4” pipe, which was not included
in the original GST cost proposal.

The Contractor has provided attached costs for the furnishing and installation of custom PVC covers with
handles for the chemical feed pumps and appurtenances, including an extended skirt covering the front
mounted equipment. As engineering and fabrication began on behalf of the Original Equipment Manufacturer
(OEM), the City decided that the covers were not necessary. Therefore, the change order includes the cost of
engineering and fabrication performed by the OEM to date of the cancellation.

. The Contractor has provided attached costs to furnish all necessary labor, materials, tools, equipment and

supervision required for increasing the overhead coiling door heights from 10 feet to 12 feet.

. The City has requested an additional six months supply of chemicals for the operation of the facility. This

includes a six months’ supply of sulfuric acid (2,100 gallons or approximately 8 totes), sodium hypochlorite
(2,000 gallons or approximately 8 totes), ammonium sulfate (12 drums), hydrogen peroxide (7 drums),
sodium bisulfite (12 drums), sodium hydroxide (3 drums), hydrochloric acid (2 drums), citric acid (4 drums),
and antiscalant (4 drums) with a 10-percent contingency added.



ATTACHMENT B - SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION







6/27/2018

P-6737, DTS to Purify Reuse Effluent at the Westside RWRF

Change Order to Reconcile Contract to Final Field Installed Quantities

TRAINING- OTHER ADJUSTS

NET
ITEM BID INSTALLED ADJUST. UNIT ADD DEDUCT
No. Description of Work QTY. UNITS Qry. Qry. PRICE EXTENSION EXTENSION
4 As-Built Drawings 1 LS 0 -0.75 $ 3,500.00 S (2,625.00)
6  Removal of unsuitable materials 200 cY 0 -200 $ 13.00 $ (2,600.00)
7 Clean Fill Materials 510 CY 216 -294 S 16.00 $ (4,704.00)
8 12" RCP Storm Pipe 30 LF 32 2 $ 100.00 S 200.00
11  Furnish and Install 2-inch Water Main 90 LF 230 140 S 22.00 S 3,080.00
12  Furnish and install 4-inch Reuse Main 300 LF 305 5 $ 5400 $ 270.00
13 Furnish and Install 12-inch Reuse Main 320 LF 278 -42 S 82.00 S (3,444.00)
14  Furnish and Install 2-inch Force Main and Ftngs. 120 LF 171 51 S 30.00 S 1,530.00
16  Furnish and Install 4-inch Drain and Fittings 75 LF 65 -10 S 77.00 S (770.00)
17  Furnish and Install 6-inch Drain and Fittings 70 LF 65 -5 S 61.00 S (305.00)
17E  Testing, Start-Up, and Training 1 LS 0.60 -0.40 $ 5,000.00 $ (2,000.00)
18  Furnish and Install 8-inch Drain and Fittings 70 LF 65 -5 $  65.00 S (325.00)
18D Testing, Start-Up, and Training 1 LS 0.60 -0.40 $ 3,100.00 S (1,240.00)
19B Testing, Start-Up, and Training 1 LS 0.60 -0.40 $ 6,900.00 $ (2,760.00)
20  4-inch 90 degree FLG fittings (concrete lined) 1 EA 3 2 $ 109.00 $ 218.00
20B  Testing, Start-Up, and Training 1 1S 0.60 040  $ 6,000.00 $  (2,400.00)
21  6-inch 45 degree M fittings (epoxy lined) 6 EA 7 1 S 289.00 S 289.00
21B  Testing, Start-Up, and Training 1 LS 0.60 -0.40 S 3,000.00 $ (1,200.00)
23 12-inch 90 degree M fittings (concrete lined) 3 EA 2 -1 $ 391.00 S (391.00)
24  6x4-inch FLG Tee (concrete lined) 1 EA -1 $ 306.00 $  (306.00)
26  12x6-inch MJ Tee & Sieeve (epoxy lined) 1 EA -1 $ 2,700.00 $ (2,700.00)
30 6-inch MJ Gate Valve 1 EA -1 S  691.00 S {691.00)
32  Asphalt Pavement 320 SY 164 -156 S 80.00 $ (12,480.00)
33  Concrete Driveway 260 SY 192 -68 S 54.00 S (3,672.00)



6/27/2018

34  Concrete Pad 30 sy
36 Sod 3400 SY
39 Yard Piping and Fitting Allowance 1 LS
SUBTOTAL
TOTAL NET CHANGE ORDER

TO CONTRACT

53
3017

23
-383
-1

$  54.00
S 2.50
$10,000.00

$ 1,242.00
$  (957.50)
$ (10,000.00)

$ 6,829.00 $ (55,570.50)

$ (48,741.50)





































T R N E R Invoice

LINING CDMPAN‘(, LLC.

Tumer Lining Co.,LLC DATE INVOICE #
2998 Jacqusline Circle 9/30/2017 _|17-2745
Deland, FL 32720 PO# Orlando R
386-736-7015 Customer # |Foc

Sales Contract
BILL TO: REFERENCE:
Flerida Design Construction Quote #
1326 S. Killian Drive Project Waestside Regional WRF
West Palm Beach, FL 33403 Location Daytona Beach

Contractor Florida Design Construction

DESCRIPTION QTY | Unit Price Amount
Mobilization, Labor and Material to weld the 1|LS $ 2,723.14 $2,723.14
Agru HDPE liner in the 86" dia Wet Well
3 seams + top slab seam

Fabricated and installed Electrical bank of couplings
Fabricated and installed 2" drain

Sealed incoming gravity pipes and installed

vent discussion.

All welds were spark tested and passed

Onsite contact was David Beavan for FDC

SUBTOTAL $2,723.14
Sales Tax $177.00
Shipping $0.00
AMOUNT DUE $2,900.14

Thank you for your business it is a pleasure to serve you!
Terms: Net 30 days
1.5% per month for past due inv

REMIT TO
Payable to: Tumer Lining Co.
2998 Jacqueline Circle
Deland , FL 32720
office: 386-736-7015
cell: 386-804-1898
fax 386-277-1330




LINING COMPANY, LLC.

Invoice

Tumer Lining Co.,LLC DATE INVOICE #
2998 Jacqueline Circle 9/30/2017 _ |17-2745
Deland, FL 32720 PO # Orlando R
386-736-7015 Customer # |Foc
Sales Contract
BILL TO: [REFERENCE:
Florida Design Construction Quote #
1326 S. Killian Drive Project Woestside Regional WRF
West Palm Beach, FL 33403 Location Daytona Beach
Contractor Florida Design Construction
DESCRIPTION QTY | Unit Price Amount
Mobilization, Labor and Material to weld the 1ILS $ 2,723.14 $2,723.14
Agru HDPE liner in the 96" dia Wet Well
3 seams + top slab seam
Fabricated and installed Electrical bank of couplings
Fabricated and installed 2" drain
Sealed incoming gravity pipes and instalied
vent discussion.
All welds were spark tested and passed
Onsite contact was David Beavan for FDC
SUBTOTAL $2,723.14
Sales Tax $177.00
Shipping $0.00
AMOUNT DUE $2,900.14

Thank you for your business it is a pleasure to serve you!
Terms: Net 30 days
1.5% per month for past due inv

REMIT TO
Turner Lining Co.
2998 Jacqueline Circle
DeLand , FL 32720
office: 386-736-7015
cell: 386-804-1898
fax 386-277-1330

Payable to:







FLORIDA DESIGN CONTRACTORS
1326 S. Killian Drive
Lake Park, FL 33403 COST PROPOSAL
Civd & Enviranmental Comiractors NO. . 003
|
PROJECT NAME: Westside RWRF Demonstration Testing System
LOCATION: City of Daytona Beach DATE: Sepfember 26, 2017
OWNER: City of Daytona Beach - Utilities DRAWING NO.:
ENGINEER: Totra Toch SPEC. SECTION: N/A
1 :
appropnately sized wall bosses for the supports to mount aqainst.
Notes:
1. Wall coatings will closely malch the adjacent surface.
2. DIP Coating will be as specified in Division 9 - System 19 - Sherwin Williams.
3. A Continuous supply of (1) 100 AMP, 110/220 voit service will be required to be provided by the city.
4. Final location of pipe will be located North of the access ladder. Also, nole that neither labor nor malerial are included herein if FDC needs to
disassemble and reinstall the buried 4" piping. We understand that Crom will tie-in to our already installed pipe at the same location.
5. Note that a time extension has not been requested herein as we understand this work is (o be concurrent with other aclivities. However, if the need
arise, FOC shall request additional time in accordance with the Contract.
]
CING MATION
SKILLUTRADE MAN-HOURS RATE COST
1. DIRECT LABOR elder § .0 -
1.A GENERAL LABOR: MH 40.00 -
45.00 .
MH E 49.00 | § -
1.B FIELD ENGINEERING: MH S 55.00 | <
H 85.00 1,360.00
MH 90.00 180.00
MH 110.00 880.00
1.C DAILY GENERAL CONDITIONS DAYS 550.00 RO CHARGE
SUBTOTAL (1) $ 2,420.00
10% $ 242.00
TOTAL (1) 3 2.662.00 |
2. MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT [ UNIT PRICE ] —COST
2.A EQUIPMENT: ,000. ]
$2,300.00 | §
Loader $2,000.00 | $ .
Core Dnill $1,000.00 | $ -
Backhoe $1,500.00 | $ -
Bobcat $800.00 | 3 -
Compaclor $450.00 | § -
2.8 MATERIAL ‘ MATERIAL ' UNITS NOTED
Is $ -
Is $ .
Is 3 -
Is ] -
Is 3 -
Is § N
Is § -
SUBTOTAL (2) $ -
2.C DIRECT COSTS: 10% ] -
INCLUDED S .
jeeiele X TOTAL (2) S N
3. SUBCONTRACTORS DESCRIPTION OF WORK | COST
Addition of concrele Bosses. pipes. and coatings as descnbed in Proposal 17-
Crom Coatings and Repairs 207. S 30,825.00
SUBTOTAL ({3) $ 30,825.00
5% $ 1,541.25
TOTAL (3 3 32,366.25
TOTAL (1)+2)+(3) ST 35,028.25
0.0% 3 -
INCL A 187 -
35,028.25







17-207 Revised — 4" Exterior D.|.P. with Wall Brackets September 25, 2017
Daytona Beach, FL Page 2

! 3. INSURANCE
CCR represents and warrants that it and its agents, staff and Consultants employed by it is and are
protected by worker's compensation insurance and that CCR has such coverage under public liability
and property damage insured policies which CCR deems to be adequate. Certificates for all such
policies of insurance shall be provided to Client upon request in writing. Within the limits and
conditions of such insurance CCR agrees to indemnify and save Client harmless from and against
loss, damage, or liability arising from negligent acts by CCR, its agents, staff and consultants
employed by it. CCR shall not be responsible for any loss, damage or liability beyond the amounts,
limits, and conditions of such insurance or the limits described in Section 8, whichever is less. The
Client agrees to defend, indemnify and save CCR harmless for loss, damage or liability arising from
acts by Client, Client's agent, staff and other consultants employed by Client. Any bond
requirement(s) by Client will carry an additional cost unless the parties agree otherwise.

4. SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED BY CROM COATINGS AND RESTORATIONS

CCR proposes to furnish all supervision, labor, material, equipment, scaffold and forms required to
complete the work, except as noted in Paragraph 5. The services to be furnished by CCR are
specifically listed and are performed on the exterior of the tank wall:
This scope of work is to be performed on the following tank:
« 5,000,000-Gallon Reuse Water Storage Tank
3651 LPGA Blvd., Daytona Beach, Florida 32124
‘) CROM Job No. 1891-M-049

a. Provide and install approximately 42' of 4" FLG x FLG ductile iron pipe, one 4" x 45° elbow, one 4" x
90° elbow, one 4" FLG x FLG tee, gasket kits with 316 grade stainless steel bolts.

b. Install 6 appropriately-sized thickened wall bosses to mount 6 manufactured 316 grade stainless
steel wall supports for the 4" D.1.P.

c. Apply wall coating (to closely match adjacent surfaces) to the wall bosses.
d. Apply D.I.P. coating as specified in Division 9 — System 19 — Sherwin Williams.

5. MATERIALS AND SERVICES FURNISHED BY CLIENT OR OTHERS

It is understood that the following services shall be provided by others without expense to CCR:

a. Client will grant or obtain free access to the site for all equipment and personnel necessary for CCR
to perform the work set forth in this Proposal. The Client will notify any and all processors of the project
site that Client has granted Consultant free access to the site. The Consultant will take reasonable
precautions to minimize damage to the site, but it is understood by Client that, in the normal course
of work, some damage may occur, and the correction of such damage is not part of this Agreement
unless so specified in the Proposal.

b. The Clientis responsible for the accuracy of locations for all subterranean structures and utilities. CCR

will take responsible precautions to avoid known subterranean structures, and the Client waives any
claim against CCR, and agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold CCR harmiess from any claim or liability

CCRO11 - 9/25/2017



17-207 Revised — 4" Exterior D.I.P. with Wall Brackets September 25, 2017
Daytona Beach, FL Page 3

for injury or loss, including costs to defend, arising from damage done to subterranean structures and
utilities not identified or accurately located. In addition, Client agrees to compensate CCR for any time
spent or expenses incurred by CCR in defense of any such claim with compensation to be based
upon CCR's prevailing fee schedule and expense reimbursement policy.

c. A continuous supply of potable water under minimum pressure for the use of the CCR crew within 100
feet of the tank site.

d. A suitable container, conveniently located to the work, for disposal of debris generated during the
course of this agreement.

e. A continuous supply of electricity during the period of work: one 100-AMP, 110/220-volt service for
the operation of our power tools and accessories, located not more than 100 feet from the tank. Please
be sure that all circuit breakers are ground-fault protected. If it is necessary for CCR to supply its own
electric power, add $500.00 per week to the contract amount.

f.  Any permit or other fees from any AHJ as may be required for the work including but not limited to all
connect/disconnect, impact and building/construction fees.

g. Cleaning the exterior of the tank and accessories.
h. All professional engineering services.

6. BACK CHARGES AND CLAIMS FOR EXTRAS

No claim for extra services rendered or materials furnished will be valid by either party unless written
notice thereof is given during the first ten days of the calendar month following that in which the claim
originated. CCR's claims for extras shall carry 30% for overhead and 10% for profit.

7. DELAYS

It is agreed that CCR shall be permitted to prosecute work without interruption. If delayed at any time
for a period of 24 hours or more by an act or omission of the Client, the Authority Having Jurisdiction
(AHJ), any representative, agents or other contractors employed by Client, or by reason of any
changes ordered in the work, CCR shall be reimbursed for actual additional expense caused by such
delay, and loss of use of our equipment, and 30% for overhead.

LIMITATION ON INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY OF DESIGN PROFESSIONAL - TO THE EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW, AN EMPLOYEE, AGENT, DESIGN PROFESSIONALS, OR ENGINEERS
EMPLOYED BY CCR SHALL NOT BE INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE FOR NEGLIGENCE OCCURRING
WITHIN THE COURSE AND SCOPE OF EMPLOYMENT WITH CCR UNDER THIS PROPOSAL TO AN
OWNER, CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTOR, OR TO ANY THIRD PARTY CLAIMING BY AND
THROUGH THESE PARTIES.

8. RISKALLOCATION
Client agrees that CCRs liability for any damage on account of any error, omission or other professional
negligence will be limited to a sum not to exceed $50,000 or CCR's fee, whichever is greater. Client agrees

that the foregoing limits of liability extend to all of CCR's employees and professionals who perform any
services for Client. If Client prefers to have higher limits on general or professional liability, CCR agrees

CCRO11 - 9/25/2017



17-207 Revised — 4" Exterior D.I.P. with Wall Brackets September 25, 2017
Daytona Beach, FL Page 4

to increase the limits up to a maximum of $1,000,000.00 upon Clients' written request at the time of
accepting our proposal provided that Client agrees to pay an additional consideration of four percent of
the total fee, or $400.00, whichever is greater. The additional charge for the higher liability limits is because
of the greater risk assumed and is not strictly a charge for additional professional liability insurance.

9. ASSIGNMENT AND THIRD PARTIES

Neither the Client nor CCR may delegate, assign, sublet or transfer their duties or any interest in this
Proposal without the written consent of the other party. Both parties agree there are no intended
third-party beneficiaries to this Proposal including other contractors or parties working on the project,
or, if necessary, a surety of CCR.

10. LABOR

This proposal is predicated on open-shop labor conditions, using our own personnel. If we are required to
employ persons of an affiliation desirable to the Client or other contractor employed by him or the general
contractor thereby resulting in increased costs to us, the contract price shall be adjusted accordingly. Such
requirement shall not provide that CCR sign a contract with any labor organization. In the event of a labor
stoppage, we shall not be in default or be deemed responsible for delay of the progress of this contract or
damage to the Client or the contractor so long as CCR has sufficient qualified employees available to
perform the work.

Our proposal is based on our crew performing our Scope of Work in accordance with our standard safety
program. If any additional safety requirements are placed on us (not required by OSHA) such as: site
training, additional safety equipment or permit required confined space, the cost for such additional
requirements plus 30% for overhead shall be reimbursed to us.

11. QUOTATION

We are prepared to carry out this work in accordance with the foregoing for the lump sum price of:

MOBILIZATION $ 3,750.00
COAT 4” D.I.P. DIV. 9 SYSTEM 19 SW $ 3,500.00
PROVIDE AND INSTALL 4" PIPE $23,575.00
TOTAL: $30,825.00

Periodic and final payment, including any retention, shall be made within 30 days from the date our work
is completed or the billing is received, or in accordance with applicable state Prompt Payment law,
whichever is earlier, and is to be received by us in our accounting office at 250 SW 36% Terrace, Gainesville,
Florida 32607. Final payment shall not be held due to delays in testing. Payment not received by that date
will be considered past due and will be subject to a late payment charge of 11/2 % per calendar month,
or any fraction thereof until received in our office. Credit card payments will be processed at the
billing rate plus 3.5%.

If CCR does not receive payment within 7 days after such payment is due, as defined herein, CCR may give
notice, without prejudice to and in addition to any other legal remedies, and may stop work until payment
ofthe fullamount owing has been received. The Proposal Amount and Time shall be adjusted by the amount
of CCR's reasonable and verified cost of shutdown, delay, and startup, which shall be effected by an
appropriate change order.

CCRO11 —9/25/2017



i

17-207 Revised — 4" Exterior D.I.P. with Wall Brackets ' September 25, 2017
Daytona Beach, FL Page 5

12.

13.

14.

15.

Any reasonable legal or other expense necessary for the enforcement of this Proposal or for the collection
of monies due shall be borne by the party atfault. If sales tax is excluded from our price, or on materials
contained in our price, in accordance with project specifications, such exclusion is subject to receipt of
adequate tax exemption documents from you or the project owner prior to commencement of Work to
allow for our application of same. If proper tax exemption documentation is not received or is not adequate
to provide exemption, we reserve the right to receive reimbursement of all sales tax CCR is obligated to
pay due to the tardiness, lack of, or inadequate exemption documentation on behalf of you or the owner.

ARBITRATION/DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND VENUE

Any controversy or claim relating to the contract between us shall be settled by arbitration in accordance
with the Construction Industry Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association, and judgment by
the arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. The claim will be brought and tried in
judicial jurisdiction of the court of the state and county where CCR's principal place of business is located
and Client waives the right to remove the action to any other county or judicial jurisdiction, and the
prevailing party will be entitled to recovery of all reasonable costs incurred, including staff time, court
costs, attorneys' fees and other claim related expenses the venue for any litigation under this Agreement
shall be in Alachua County, Florida. If CCR engages an attorney for the collection of the amounts due
from the Client, the Client shall pay CCR its reasonable attorney's fees and costs through any appeal.
The laws of the State of Florida will govern the validity of these terms, their interpretation and performance.
If any of the provisions contained in this Agreement are held illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, the
enforceability of the remaining provisions will not be impaired. Limitations of liability and indemnities will
survive termination of this Agreement for any cause.

CHANGES IN SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS

If the Client wishes to have CCR perform any additional repairs or remediation of the tank or accessories,
it shall authorize such work in writing and pay CCR its standard charges for such work.

It is agreed that CCR shall not be responsible for any consequential, special or delay damages. CCR does
not assume responsibility for differing, latent or concealed conditions, which differ materially from those
indicated in the subcontract/Contract documents or from those ordinarily found to exist and not inherent
in the Work, including but not limited to weather, and not caused by CCR's fault or negligence.

TERMINATION

This agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7) days written notice in the event of
substantial failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the terms hereof. Such termination
shall be effective if that substantial failure has been redeemed before expiration of the period specified in
the written notice. In the event of termination, CCR shall be paid for services performed to the termination
notice date plus reasonable termination expenses.

In the event of termination, or suspension for more than three (3) months prior to completion of all work
contemplated by the proposal, CCR may complete such analyses and records as necessary to complete
their files and may also complete a report on the services performed to the date of notice of termination
or suspension. The expense of termination or suspension shall include all direct costs of CCR in
completing such anailyses, records and reports if necessary.

GUARANTEE

CCR will guarantee its workmanship and materials on its work covered in this Proposal for a period of one
year after completion of its work. Prior to leaving the location, CCR personnel will perform a walk through

CCRO11 - 9/25/2017



e’

k4

17-207 Revised — 4" Exterior D.I.P. with Wall Brackets September 25, 2017
Daytona Beach, FL Page 6

16.

with the responsible party overseeing our work for the Client. In case any defects in CCR's workmanship
or materials appear within the one-year period after completion and acceptance of CCR's work, CCR shall
promptly make repairs at its own expense upon written notice by the Client that such defects have been
found. CCR's guarantee is limited to defects in CCR's workmanship and materials and CCR is not
responsible for ordinary wear and tear or for damage resulting from negligent or inappropriate use or lack
of maintenance.

If a bond is required for the Scope of Work included in this contract, CCR will furnish a one-year
Performance and Payment Bond. The cost of this bond is not included in our price. Please add $9.00 per
$1,000 of contract value.

ACCEPTANCE

This proposal is offered for your acceptance within 30 DAYS from the proposal date. We reserve the right
after that period to amend our bid to reflect our changing construction schedules and materials and labor
rate changes. Thereturnto this company of a copy of this proposal with your acceptance endorsed thereon
within the time aforesaid will constitute a contract between us. This proposal shall be made a part of any
subcontract agreement or purchase order.

Sincerely,
CROM COATINGS AND RESTORATIONS

Clint Jenkins Robert G. Oyenarte, P.E.
Division Vice President Division President

Isnj

ACCEPTED BY CLIENT:

PRINT:

TITLE:

DATE:

CCRO11 - 9/25/2017



\\\\\

g AU N
H — avd
I ll i > b
-— t o TuIn v
. L)
za g .;-- P >
- 2
e D VAR
525 -
no
338
o TG
5§g AN - - it
.
§
O L RanC )
?. wmuf“u’qnn
- -
o
- G -v—
by ek
WL IOVRO GDUD |
. 0% oNIEa3 b
7 Lol
\.MMIMI@ ]
Jeeitard
— »
N N e LA
ook
\'&llnﬂaw
i —
H PRSI (e b
= ,’. W EER LCALTIE MOR DY —_— O
1 Ly e rh o8
]
k3 L) [l
;:.E,I ; — TS Suears _.;)
ol 8 i oTHE
2 h [ Owe v
HH Y




